

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

C.P., individually and on behalf of F.P., a minor child; D.O. individually and on behalf of M.O., a minor child; S.B.C., individually and on behalf of C.C., a minor child; A.S., individually and on behalf of A.A.S., a minor child; M.S., individually and on behalf of her minor child, H.S.; Y.H.S., individually and on behalf of his minor child, C.H.S.; E.M. on behalf of her minor child, C.M.; M.M., individually and on behalf of K.M.; L.G., individually and on behalf of her minor child, T.M.; E.P., individually and on behalf of her minor child, Ea.P.; and on behalf of ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 19-cv-12807-NLH-MJS

Noel L. Hillman, U.S.D.J.

Matthew J. Skahill, U.S.M.J.

v.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; ANGELICA ALLEN-McMILLAN, Acting Commissioner of Education, in her official capacity,  
Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 3

    A. Procedural History of the Litigation ..... 3

    B. Settlement Discussions..... 4

    C. Summary of Key Terms of the Proposed Settlement Agreement ..... 6

        1. *Relief to Ryle 23(b)(2) Class Members* ..... 6

        2. *Relief to Ryle 23(b)(3) Issues Class Members* ..... 8

    D. Class Notice ..... 9

        1. *Objection, Opt-Out and Exclusionary Provisions* ..... 10

        2. *Release Provisions* ..... 11

        3. *Award of Attorney’s Fees, Expenses, and Incentive Awards*... 13

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS APPROPRIATE ..... 15

    A. The Law Favors Settlement ..... 15

    B. The Settlement Agreement Is Presumptively Fair ..... 17

    C. The Settlement Agreement’s Benefit Falls Within The Range Of Possible Approval ..... 19

        1. *Girsh Factors 1, 4 and 6: Complexity, expense and likely litigation duration; risks of establishing liability, and of maintaining a class action through trial*..... 20

        2. *Girsh Factor 3: Stage of proceedings and amount of discovery completed*..... 22

- 3. *Girsh Factors 5, 7, 8 and 9: Damages are not at issue in this case*..... 22
- 4. *Conclusion* ..... 22
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE..... 23
- V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE..... 25
- VI. CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 08-cv-4392, 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) .....	16
<i>Blackman v. D.C.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	20
<i>C.P. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 19-cv-12807, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158147 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2022) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	18
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv. Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-4082-JCF, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	18
<i>Easterday v. USPack Logistics LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-07559, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116655 (D.N.J. July 6, 2023).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-153, 2018 WL 4676057 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018).....	11
<i>In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 95 C 7679, MDL No. 1083, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5308 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1996 .....	16
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	15, 17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	23
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*, 301 F.R.D. 191  
 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 17

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*, No 08-397, 07-2177, 2013 WL  
 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) ..... 15

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Korrow v. Aaron’s Inc.*, No. 10-cv-6317, 2015 WL 7720491  
 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2015) ..... 23

*Kress v. Fulton Bank, N.A.*, No. 19-cv-18985, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 259351  
 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2021) ..... 16

*Leary v. McGowen Enters., Inc.*, No. 17-cv-2070, 2018 WL 4961593  
 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2018) ..... 23

*Palacio v. E\*TRADE Fin. Corp.*, No. 10 Civ. 4030, 2012 WL 2384419  
 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012) ..... 18

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*, 962 F. Supp. 450  
 (D.N.J. 1997) ..... 24

*Rudel Corp. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*, No. 16-cv-2229, 2018 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 10636 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2018)..... 18

*Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.*, No. 17-cv-2583, 2018 WL 3158812  
 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) ..... 18, 22, 24

*Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC*, No. 13-cv-1744, 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J.  
 Aug. 6, 2014)..... 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 16

**STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1400, *et seq.* ..... 1, 9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 1, 4, 6, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 16, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 1

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 300.510(b) ..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 300.510(c) ..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 300.515..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a) ..... 7, 8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 300.515(c) ..... 7, 8, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:14 (6th ed.) ..... 19

4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:44 (6th ed.) ..... 15

4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:50 (6th ed.) ..... 13

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth* § 21.7 ..... 13

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth* §§ 21.632 ..... 16

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth* §§ 21.632-634..... 16

*Manual for Complex Litigations, Fourth* § 40.42..... 23
